Rachel A.E. Taylor

(1840 – 18 Jul 1917)

Taylor. On Wednesday, July 18, 1917 at 6:40 a.m., Rachel A.E. Taylor at her residence, 1209 21st street northwest, widow of the late Anson S. Taylor. Funeral at her residence, Friday, July 20 at 2 p.m. Interment private.

The Evening Star, July 18, 1917, p. 2 Mrs. R.A.E. Taylor Dies, Resided Here 51 Years Widow of Judge Anson B. Taylor Had Been in Poor Health About Six Years

Mrs. Rachael A.E. Taylor, widow of Judge Anson S. Taylor former United States commissioner, who died several months ago, died early this morning, in her seventy-seventh year, at her residence, 1209 21st street northwest. Funeral arrangements have not yet been completed.

Mrs. Taylor had been in poor health for about six years, and as a result had to give up many of her activities. She had been a zealous member of the District W.C.T.U., serving as auditor and on the board of trustees. She had also been active in church work. She was a member of the Union M.E. Church, where her husband had served for forty-six years as secretary of the Sunday School.

She had lived in Washington for fifty-one years--all of her married life. In May 1916, Judge and Mrs. Taylor celebrated their golden wedding anniversary.

Mrs. Taylor is survived by one son, John E. Taylor, United States title attorney of the Department of Agriculture, who is now in Tennessee, and three daughters, Miss Bessie E. Taylor, Miss Sarah A. Taylor and Mrs. Horace W. Johnson, all of this city.